impact of interest rate volatility upon net interest income and net portfolio value ("NPV") in the same manner as at
December 31, 2006.  There were no changes in the Board-approved limits of acceptable variance in the effect of
interest rate fluctuations upon net interest income and NPV at June 30, 2007 compared to December 31, 2006.

The analysis that follows presents the estimated NPV resulting from market interest rates prevailing at a given
quarter-end ("Pre-Shock Scenario"), and under four other interest rate scenarios (each a "Rate Shock Scenario")
represented by immediate, permanent, parallel shifts in the term structure of interest rates from the actual term
structure observed at June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006.  The analysis additionally presents a measurement of the
percentage by which each of the Rate Shock Scenario NPVs change from

- 33 -

Edgar Filing: DIME COMMUNITY BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-Q

60

the Pre-Shock Scenario NPV at June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006.  Interest rate sensitivity is measured by the
changes in the various NPV ratios ("NPV Ratios") from the Pre-Shock Scenario to the Rate Shock Scenarios.  An
increase in the NPV Ratio is considered favorable, while a decline is considered unfavorable.

Net Portfolio Value Portfolio Value of Assets

At June 30, 2007
At December
31, 2006 At June 30, 2007

At December 31,
2006

Dollar
Amount

Dollar
Change

Percentage
Change

Dollar
Amount

NPV
Ratio

Sensitivity
Change

NPV
Ratio

Sensitivity
Change

(Dollars in Thousands)
Change in
Interest Rate
+ 200 Basis
Points $257,990$(97,751) -27.48%

$306,488
8.29% (276) 10.01% (220)

+ 100 Basis
Points 304,121 (51,620) -14.51

349,577
9.61   (144) 11.22   (99)

Pre-Shock
Scenario 355,741 -  -

386,202
11.05   -  12.21   -

- 100 Basis
Points 387,437 31,696 8.91

405,945
11.85   80 12.67   46

- 200 Basis
Points 410,740 54,999 15.46

402,937
12.39   134 12.47   26

The NPVs presented above incorporate asset and liability values, some of which (e.g., mortgage loans and time
deposits) were derived from the Bank’s valuation model, and others of which (e.g., MBS and structured borrowings)
were provided by reputable independent sources.  The Bank's valuation model for assets and liabilities incorporates, at
each level of interest rate change, estimates of both cash flows from non-contractual sources (such as unscheduled
principal payments on loans), and passbook deposit balance decay.  The Bank's estimates for loan prepayment levels
are influenced by the recent history of prepayment activity in its loan portfolio as well as the interest-rate composition